Public Document Pack

) Brent

Alcohol and Entertainment
Licensing Sub-Committee (C)

Wednesday 8 January 2014 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way,
Wembley HA9 OFJ

Membership:

Members first alternates second alternates
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors:
Harrison (Chair) Allie Arnold

Hunter HM Patel Sneddon

Jones Beswick Mrs Bacchus

For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

(vrecycle

for Brent




Agenda

Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2  Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 1 -30
licence for 'Peaches Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road,
Kenton, Harrow, HA3 OEY) pursuant to the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003

The review follows the premises being subject to an expedited review at a
hearing of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C)
on 9 December 2013.

Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
e The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for
members of the public.




Agenda ltem 2

LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for the Review a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police

Name & Address of Premises: Peaches Bar and Restaurant 177-179 Kenton Road HA3 OEY

Applicants Agent:

1. Application

The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Rajesh Rai following an
expedited review held on 9" December 2013. The premises are known as Peaches Bar
and Restaurant a
[...]
@brent.gov.uk

TEL / MOB
EMAIL
WEB

www.brent.gov.uk

Mr.Rajesh Rai
PEACHES

177-179 Kenton Road
Harrow

HA3 OEY

Your ref: 176158
13" December 2013

Licensing Representation to the Application to review the Premises Licence for PEACHES
177-179 Kenton Road Harrow, HA3 OEY

I certify that | have considered the application shown above and | wish to make representations
that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to the Licensing Objectives for
the reasons indicated below.

Officer: Lavine Miller-Johnson — Licensing Inspector

An officer of the Licensing Authority, in whose area the premises are situated, who is authorised for the
purposes of exercising its statutory function as a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application has been made to review the premises licence under section 51 of the Act.

The Licensing Authority representations are primarily concerned with the following licensing objectives;

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm

& hE 1

v % «
¥ 005
N, - &
T s

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE P ag e 5

20877,



Dear Sir/Madam,

Below is a list of Licensing visits that have taken place at the premises taken directly from the Licensing
system. Several visits are following complaints of disturbance from the local community.

30/07/2011 Service Esther On Saturday 30th July 2011 at 1:41hrs, officer SF and | parked our vehicle on Nash
Request Chan  Way by Sainsbury's monitoring the noise level at Peaches. Music was audible from the
street, could hear the song Louder by DJ Fresh. At the same time, we could hear
people talking and laughing from the beer/shisha garden. At 1:50hrs, we could hear
song Last Friday Night TGIF by Katy Perry.
No crowd at front entrance.

10/09/2011 Check  Esther Night visit conducted with Natasha O’Donoghue. Issues related to disorder (see
Visit Chan witness statement, which has been forwarded to Licensing Po
[...]
0.

The Council may also take proceedings in the High Court for securing the abatement, prohibition or
restriction of the nuisance. Further, if you fail to execute all or any of the works in accordance with this

, the C il may te the works and recover from you the necessary expenditure incurred.
Dated: 31/08/2013 Signed: ~ ~f| 12—
Print Name: Juhaina Junaid
Safer Streets
Authorised Officer

Safer Streets, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0JF
Tel: 0208 937 5252,Fax: 0208 937 5150, Email:env.health@brent.gov.uk

Ref: EH/09/15028/JJ
NB The person served with this notice may appeal against the notice to Brent

Magistrates'Court, 448 High Road, London NW10 2DZ within twenty-one days
beginning with the date of service of the notice (see notes attached).

A Similar notice has been served on: Mr Rahul, 177-179 Kenton Aoad Harrow , HA3 0EY,

Page 26




ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD
SAFER STREETS

BRENT CIVIC CENTRE

ENGINEERS WAY

WEMBLEY

HA9 OFJ

TEL: 020 8937 5359
EMAIL:
environmentandprotection@brent.gov.uk

Contact: Yogini Patel
Tel: (020) 8937 5252

Our Ref: 221932751
Your Ref:
Date: 13 December 2013

Mr. Rajesh Rai
177-179 Kenton Road
Harrow

HA3 OEY

Dear Mr. Rai

LICENSING ACT 2003
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW OF
PREMISES LICENCE

Modifying Conditions of Licence:

Brent Council as the licensing authority received an application for an expedited review of
the premises licence in respect of the PEACHES BAR & RESTAURANT, 177-179 Kenton
Road, Harrow, HA3 OEY.

A hearing was held on 9™ December 2013 to consider the representations and the Council
have determined to modify the conditions of the licence.

Having considered whether it was necessary to take interim steps under section 53B of the
Licensing Act 2003 pending the hearing of the application by the Metropolitan Police for an
expedited review of the premises licence for ‘Peaches’ (177-179 Kenton Road, Harrow,
HA3 OEY)) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
[...]
coholic drinks shall be available at all hours the
premises is open to the public and free water to be made readily available until
closing time.

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on
demand to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which will record and
shall not be limited to the following:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue

(b) all ejections of patrons

(c) any complaints received

(d) any incidents of disorder

(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons

(f) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or
scanning equipment

(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol

(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

Any incident requiring blue light services shall be reviewed by management and staff
at the earliest opportunity with any follow up action dealt with in a timely manner.

That the following conditions on the existing premises licence be amended:-

Condition 9 to be deleted and replaced with condition 12 as above.

Page 28



- Condition 25 to be deleted and replaced with condition 6 as above.

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) accepted the evidence
submitted by the Police concerning a number of serious crime and disorder incidents
associated with the premises, including the two most recent incidents on 23 November
2013 and 1 December 2013 respectively. It felt that that this provided sufficient grounds on
which the hours of the premises licence be reduced accordingly and conditions added and
amended as an interim step on the grounds of crime and disorder.

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) also added informatives
advising that the premises licence holder is to make arrangements for staff re-training.
Prior to the review hearing, steps shall be taken to ensure all staff are able to recognise the
signs when customers are intoxicated and not to be served any alcoholic drinks. It also
requested that the applicant play only popular and rhythm and blues music.

The reasons for the decision are to prevent crime & disorder, improve public safety and
public nuisance.

The determination will take have effect from 9" December 2013 until the full hearing on g
January 2013.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



	Agenda
	2 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Peaches Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road, Kenton, Harrow, HA3 0EY) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Review 1pdf
	Licensing_Insp_-_Representation
	Peaches_NCTreview dec 2013
	Peaches expedited review decision notice




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (C) 
Wednesday 8 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Harrison (Chair) and Councillors Hunter and Jones 
 

Also present: Councillor Colwill 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
The Chair advised that she had been approached by a local newspaper in respect 
of item two on the agenda, the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the 
premises licence for ‘Peaches Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road, Kenton, 
Harrow, HA3 0EY), but did not enter into any form of discussion that would give rise 
to a prejudicial interest as no view, opinion or expression was given on the matter 
that would impair her judgement during the decision making process.  The Chair 
therefore remained present to consider this item. 
 
 

2. Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 
'Peaches Bar and Restaurant' (177-179 Kenton Road, Kenton, Harrow, HA3 
0EY) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) was out of the 28 day 
statutory time period in which to hold the hearing and accordingly the sub-
committee did not have the relevant Powers to hear and determine matters in 
accordance with section 53 A (2) (b) of the Act.   Therefore no decision of the sub-
committee was made at the review hearing.  
 
By way of a supplementary note it was agreed that the licensed premises holder is 
to continue to work in close consultation with the police and all other interested 
parties with a view to devising an action plan taking on board the interim measures 
imposed by the sub-committee at the expedited hearing on 9 December 2013.  
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
J LONG 
Chair 
 


